
1 

 
 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 3rd December, 2015 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport 
  
 
 Member  

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor Maher (Chair) 

Councillor Atkinson 
Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor John Joseph Kelly 
Councillor Lappin 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Veidman 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Democratic Services Manager 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
   
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arra ngements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour t o assist. 

 
We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
This page is intentionally left blank. 

 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s)  Wards Affected   

  

  1. Apologies for Absence  
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest    

  Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item. 
  

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 5 - 
20)   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 

2015  
 

 

* 4. Shale Gas (Fracking) Working Group - Final 
Report 

All Wards (Pages 21 - 
68) 

  Report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance 
 
Councillor Weavers, the Lead Member of the 
Working Group will attend the meeting to 
outline the recommendations set out in the 
report  
 

 

* 5. Procureme nt proposals for Winter Service 
Bureau and Forecasting Services 

All Wards (Pages 69 - 
74) 

  Report of the Head of Locality Services - 
Commissioned  
 

 

* 6. Provision of Liquid Fuels  All Wards (Pages 75 - 
80)   Report of the Head of Commissioning Support 

and Business Intelligence  
 

 

* 7. Revenue Budget 2015/16 Update  All Wards (Pages 81 - 
106)   Report of the Head of Corporate Support  

 
 
 

 



4 

  8. Sefton Local Plan - Further Post -Submission 
Changes 

All Wards (Pages 107 - 
126) 

  Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2015. MINUTE NOs. 67 AND 70 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL – IN.” 

 

54 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 5TH NOVEMBER, 2015 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillor Maher (in the Chair) 
Councillors Atkinson, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman 
 
Councillors Dowd, Hands and Preece 

 
 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cummins. 
 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of pecuniary interest was made and the Member 
concerned left the room during the consideration of the items: 
 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Counci
[...]
il on 12 October 2015 to authorise the submission of 
full and final funding applications for two project proposals to the European 
Structural and Investment Fund for Liverpool City Region 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To note the decision taken by the Leader of the Council which would 
provide additional resources in line with the Cabinet’s economic priorities 
to positively impact on the prosperity of Sefton and provide support for the 
most vulnerable (NEET, young unemployed, long-term workless). 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
There are currently no other funding options available for this work. Not to 
fund this project would severely reduce the Council’s ability to support new 
business growth and attract inward investment in line with its economy 
priorities and objectives. 
 
68. REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report on the Head of Corporate Support 
which provided details of the progress in the achievement of the approved 
savings for 2015/16 (and any residual savings carried forward from 
2014/15); other financial risks elsewhere in the budget; the forecast on 
Council Tax and Business Rates collection; an update on the Government 
announcement of future years finance settlements; and the Council’s 
potential financial impact (and proposed response to the Department of 
Health on the “Public Health grant allocation formula for 2016/17”. 
 
Decision Made: That: 
 

(1) the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 

2015/16 and residual savings carried forward from previous years 

be noted; 

 
(2) the wider financial pressures being experienced in the remainder of 

the Budget be noted;  

 
(3) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 

Rates be noted;  

Agenda Item 3

Page 16



CABINET- THURSDAY 5TH NOVEMBER, 2015 
 

66 

 

(4) the update on future years finance settlements as outlined in 

paragraph 7 of the report be noted; and 

 

(5) the proposed response to the Department of Health regarding the 

Council’s significant concerns with the “Public Health grant 

allocation for 2015/16 and 2016/17”, as set out in paragraph 8 of 

the report be approved and the Cabinet Member - Health and 

Wellbeing be granted delegated authority to agree the final 

response. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the latest position on the achievement 
of savings for the current financial year and to identify wider budget 
pressures being experienced elsewhere in the budget. To provide an 
update on the forecast outturn position on the collection of Council Tax 
and Business Rates. An update on the announcement of future years 
Government finance settlements and the implications for the Budget 
timetable  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None  
 
69. FORMER BEACH ROAD SCHOOL AND TRAINING CENTRE 

BEACH ROAD LITHERLAND  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Support which 
provided details of the tenders received as a result of the marketing 
exercise for the sale of the Council’s freehold interest in the former School 
and Training Centre at Beach Road, Litherland. 
 
Decision Made: That: 
 
(1) subject to the receipt of planning permission, the Council disposes 

of its freehold interest in the former School and Training Centre in 
Beach Road Litherland to the tenderer submitting the highest bid, 
as detailed in Appendix 1 on the terms set out in the report; and 

 
(2) the Head of Regulation and Compliance be authorised to prepare 

the necessary legal documentation on the terms and conditions 
detailed in the tender documents, by way of Building Lease followed 
by Conveyance of the freehold interest, or an appropriate means of 
Transfer, if required. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Beach Road School was closed in 2008 and Ruthven Road Training 
Centre closed in 2013. The premises were declared surplus to operational 

Age
[...]
 Regeneration and Housing be requested to prepare a “Good 

Practice and Expectations Document” to provide transparency to the industry 
and the public and that it is appropriately referred to in the explanatory text to 
Mineral Policy NH8 within Sefton’s Local Plan;  

 
(iii) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that the 

local validation checklist is updated as appropriate to take account of the 
issues identified in this Report;  

 
(iv) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that 

Sefton Council’s Statement of Community Involvement is updated as 
appropriate to take account of the issues identified in this Report with respect 
to matters of community engagement in relation to shale gas (and oil) 
development;  

 
(v) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure an 

Environmental Statement accompanies development that requires it when 
assessed against the EIA Regulations;  
 

(vi) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that 
Environmental Monitoring Plans are agreed at each stage of the shale gas 
(and oil) development cycle;  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



(vii) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that in 
respect of the Habitat Regulations any applicant should be advised to engage 
in early pre-application discussion to ensure that the baseline information 
provided enables Sefton Council to complete the assessment of likely 
significant effects of proposed projects; and  

 
(viii) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing in consultation with the Chief 

Finance Officer be requested to complete a regulatory capacity assessment of 
low, medium and high development scenarios in order to inform resource 
planning and budget allocation and inform liaison and negotiation with 
applicants include planning performance agreements of other such similar 
mechanisms. 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corpora
[...]
y 

regulation of this activity and there is a need to explore mechanisms to build 

capacity.    

Whilst Sefton has experienced technical professional staff with minerals and energy 

mineral experience including shale gas (and oil), significant development of the 

shale gas (and oil) industry in Sefton (and the other LCR authorities for that matter) 

will, in all likelihood, place additional strain on the regulatory framework which is 

already working over capacity.   

Whilst planning performance agreements may provide some resource security, it is 

important that the Council and other Regulators remain and are seen to remain 

independent and objective.  It is therefore recommended that Sefton Council 

completes a regulatory capacity assessment of low, medium and high development 

scenarios to: 

· Inform resource planning and budget allocation; 

· Inform liaison and negotiation with applicants, including planning 

performance agreements or other such similar mechanisms. 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 64



 

 

 

 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

39 

 

Given that the primary responsibility for regulatory control is the planning process, 
eight actions are proposed to implement Recommendations 1 – 6.  These are listed 
below: 
 

(i) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to establish a 
Cross-Regulator Working Group, to include Elected Member representation,  
for all shale gas (and oil) development proposals at all stages; 

 
(ii) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to prepare a “Good 

Practice and Expectations Document” to provide transparency to the industry 

and the public and that it is appropriately referred to in the explanatory text to 

Mineral Policy NH8 within Sefton’s Local Plan; 

 
(iii) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that the 

local validation checklist is updated as appropriate to take account of the 

issues identified in this Report; 

 
(iv) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that 

Sefton Council’s Statement of Community Involvement is updated as 

appropriate to take account of the issues identified in this Report with respect 

to matters of community engagement in relation to shale gas (and oil) 

development; 

(v) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure an 

Environmental Statement accompanies development that requires it when 

assessed against the EIA Regulations;  

(vi) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that 

Environmental Monitoring Plans are agreed at each stage of the shale gas 

(and oil) development cycle;  

 (vii) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that in 

respect of the Habitat Regulations any applicant should be advised to engage 

in early pre-application discussion to ensure that the baseline information 

provided enables Sefton Council to complete the assessment of likely 

significant effects of proposed projects; and 

 (viii) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing in consultation with the Chief 

Finance Officer be requested to complete a regulatory capacity assessment of 

low, medium and high development scenarios in order to inform resource 

planning and budget allocation and inform liaison and negotiation with 

applicants include planning performance agreements of other such similar 

mechanisms.   

Agenda Item 4

Page 65



 

 

 

 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

40 

 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 66



 

 

 

 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

41 

 

10. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND THANKS 

 
In producing this report on Shale Gas, acknowledgements and thanks are attributed 
to the following individuals for their time and input:- 
 

· All Key Witnesses 

· Officers, Partners and former Members of the Working Group  
 
Thanks must also go to the Members of the Working Group who have worked hard 
and dedicated a great deal of time to this review, namely:- 
 
 
 

        
   

Co
[...]
the Recommendation: 
 
The recommendation is made in accordance with the Liverpool City Region Authorities 
constitutions 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
The contract could be tendered as a ‘Sefton only’ contract which would negate the need 
to follow OJEU requirements. However, this could increase costs considerably and we 
would no longer have the resilience of sharing information with the rest of the Liverpool 
City Region Authorities.  
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
The service will be funded from the existing Highway Management Revenue budget 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
None 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal The authority has a statutory duty to provide a winter service and can only adhere 
to this duty by procurement of this service. 
 

Human Resources None 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery: 
 
The proposed contract is due to commence immediately following the expiry of the 
current contract to maintain Service Delivery. 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Chief Finance Officer (FD.3908/15) and the Head of Regulation and Compliance 
(LD.3191/15) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the 
report. 
 
 

� 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 70



 

Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 
 
Contact Officer: Gary Jordan 
Tel: 0151 934 4731 
Email: gary.jordan@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
There are no background papers available for inspection 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 71



 

1. Introduct
[...]
munities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 75



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
Sefton Council needs to procure substantial quantities of liquid fuels in order to operate its 
daily business and the level of expenditure (approximately £0.76m- £1.12m per annum) 
requires Cabinet approval. It is considered that the Council can best be assured of value for 
money in terms of price and security of supply by continued procurement through the CCS 
Framework. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
The Council could decide not to continue procuring Liquid Fuels through the CCS Liquid 
Fuels Framework and instead undertake its own procurement process. This process would 
need to be an EU compliant procurement process and would take approximately 6 months to 
complete. The main risk and the reason this option has not been recommended is it is 
considered that the separate procurement of lower volumes of fuel (i.e. Sefton procuring fuel 
alone) is likely to result in a higher price, potentially greater fluctuation in price and potentially 
less reliable supply. If the Council was to undertake its own procurement process, it is still 
recommended that procurement continues through the CCS Framework whilst that 
procurement is undertaken, for the reasons stated above. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
The total cost of procuring through the CCS Framework is made up of Commodity Cost 
(which changes on a weekly basis and is market driven), CCS Framework Fee and Supplier 
Margin (both of which will remain fixed until 30

th
 September 2017). Therefore the cost 

comparison shown in the report can only be regarded as indicative given the potential 
weekly fluctuation in the commodity cost. Based on current market conditions and current 
levels of fuel usage the anticipated Liquid Fuel costs are approximately £759k per annum. 
This compares with
[...]
£755,184 per annum at the present time. 
 

7. The main risks of not continuing to procure through the Framework are that the separate 
procurement of lower volumes of fuel (i.e. Sefton procuring fuel alone) is likely to result in 
a higher price, potentially greater fluctuation in price and potentially more unreliable 
supply. An EU compliant procurement process would take approximately 6 months to 
complete, if that were considered to be the best approach, in order to ensure value for 
money in terms of price and security of supply, it is still recommended that procurement 
continues through the CCS Framework whilst that procurement process is undertaken.   

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to:  Cabinet  Date of Meeting:  3 December 2015 
    
Subject:  Revenue Budget 

2015/16 Update 
Wards Affected:  (All Wards); 

    
Report of:   Head of Corporate 

Support 
  

    
Is this a Key 
Decision? 

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan?  Yes 
 

Exempt/Confidential   No  

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To inform Cabinet of, and seek approval for: - 
i) Note that the Comprehensive Spending Review, to be announced on 25th 

November 2015, and the subsequent financial settlement for 2016/17, will affect 
the two-year financial plan, 

ii) Progress in the achievement of the approved savings for 2015/16 (and any 
residual savings carried forward from previous years); 

iii) To highlight other financial risks elsewhere in the budget; 
iv) The forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection; 
v) To consider the purchase of two Ultra Low Emission vehicles for inclusion in the 

Capital Programme; 
vi) New car parking charges at specific locations as set out in the report; and the 

progression of a Traffic Regulation Order to set the charges on the specified car 
parks; and 

vii) The acceptance of grant funding from the Department of Energy and Climate 
Change for vulnerable occupiers (across the Liverpool City Region) of properties 
that do not currently have gas central heating. Also, to approve the inclusion of the 
scheme in the Capital Programme and the Council’s role of Accountable Body for 
the scheme.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 
i) Note that the Comprehensive Spending Review, to be announced on 25th 

November 2015, and the subsequent financial settlement for 2016/17, will affect 
the two-year financial plan, 

ii)  Note the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 2015/16 
and residual savings carried forward from previous years; 

iii) Note the wider financial pressures being experienced in the remainder of the 
Budget;  

iv) Note the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates; 
v) Approve the provision of two Ultra Low Emission pool vehicles, as outlined in 

paragraph 7, and include £10,712 in the Capital Programme; 
vi) Approve the Cabinet Member recommendations for car parking charges at Crosby 

Lakeside Adventure Centre and Blucher Street, Waterloo; Burbo Bank, 

Agenda Item 7

Page 81



 

Blundellsands and Sumner Road, Formby as set out in the report; and the 
progression of a Traffic Regulation Order to set the charges on the above car 
parks; and 

vii) Accept the offer of grant funding from the Department of Energy and Climate 
Change for vulnerable occupiers (across the Liverpool City Region) for properties 
that do not currently have gas central heating. Also, to approve the inclusion of the 
scheme in the Capital Programme and the Council’s role of Accountable Body for 
the scheme.  
 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s C orporate Objectives? 
 

Corporate Objective  Positive  
Impact 

Neutral  
Impact 

Negative  
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  •   
2 Jobs and Prosperity  •   
3 Environmental Sustainability  •   
4 Health and Well-Being  •   
5 Children and Young People  •   
6 Creating Safe Communities  •   
7 Creating Inclusive Communities  •   
8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 

and Strengthening Local Democracy 
 •   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the latest position on the achievement of savings for 
the current financial year and to identify wider budget pressures being experienced 
elsewhere in the budget. To provide an update on the forecast outturn position on the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. To enable the leasing of two low emission 
vehicles to be used as pool cars and to approve new car park charges at specific 
locations as set out in the report. Also, to approve the inclusion of a gas central heating 
project for vulnerable residents of the LCR in the Capital Programme and the Council’s 
role of Accountable Body for the scheme. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
i) 2015/16 Revenue Budget 
 
Any under-achievement of the agreed revenue budget savings for 2015/16 (and residual 
savings from previous years) will need to be financed from within any surpluses identified 
within other areas of the 2015/16 budget, or from the Council’s general balances. Any 
usage of balances will reduce the amount available to support the phased introduction of 
savings in future years.  
 
The current financial position on approved savings indicates that about £2.893m 
(marginally up from £2.884m reported previously) are at significant risk of not being 
achieved (the “Red” marked items in Annex A). Should other budget savings not be 

Agenda Item 7

Page 82



 

identified at the year end, then an equivalent level of general balances would be required 
to support the budget.  
 
As at the end of October, a number of other budget pressures in the remainder of the 
Council’s Budget are identified in the report. In previous years, surpluses have tended to 
materialise toward the end of the financial year as departments restrain spending in 
order to remain within budget. The budget forecast will be closely monit
[...]
storic England, 2015] 

1 [Historic England, 2015] 

 

10 Green Flag awarded Parks [2015] 

Decrease 

 

 

Decrease 

Decrease 

 

Increase 

 

 
 

 

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Shale Gas (Fracking) Working Group - Final Report
	Shale Gas (Fracking) Final Report_version3

	5 Procurement proposals for Winter Service Bureau and Forecasting Services
	6 Provision of Liquid Fuels
	7 Revenue Budget 2015/16 Update
	Enc. 1 for Forward Plan Item: Three Year Budget Plan 2014/15 Œ 2016/17 - December

	8 Sefton Local Plan - Further Post-Submission Changes
	Local Plan Post Submission Changes 13 11 15 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2015. MINUTE NO. 78 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL - IN.”

69

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON THURSDAY 3RD DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Fairclough (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

Councillors Dawson and Weavers

71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maher.

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

73. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 November 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

74. SHALE GAS (FRACKING) WORKING GROUP - FINAL REPORT 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance which incorporated a copy of the report of the Working Group 
appointed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) to consider the implications set out in Minute No. 
30 of the Council meeting held on 24 July 2014 with regard to the licensing 
and regulatory framework for shale gas developments.

Councillor Weavers, the Lead Member of the Working Group outlined the 
recommendations set out in the report.  

Decision Made: That:

(1) the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to establish a 
Cross-Regulator Working Group, to include Elected Member 
representation, for all shale gas (and oil) development proposals at 
all stages; 

(2) the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to prepare a 
“Good Practice and Expectations Document” to provide 



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD DECEMBER, 2015

70

transparency to the industry and the public and that it is 
appropriately referred to in the explanatory text to Minerals Policy 
NH8 within Sefton’s Local Plan; 

(3) the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that 
the local validation checklist is updated as appropriate to take 
account of the issues identified in the Scrutiny report; 

(4) the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that 
Sefton Council’s Statement of Community Involvement is updated 
as appropriate to take account of the issues identified in the 
Scrutiny report with respect to matters of community engagement in 
relation to shale gas (and oil) development; 

(5) the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure an 
Environmental Statement accompanies development that requires it 
when assessed against the EIA Regulations; 

(6) the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that 
Environmental Monitoring Plans are agreed at each stage of the 
shale gas (and oil) development cycle; 

(7) the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to ensure that 
in respect of the Habitat Regulations, any applicant should be 
advised to engage in early pre-application discussion to ensure that 
the baseline information provided enables Sefton Council to 
complete the assessment of likely significant effects of proposed 
projects; and 

(8) the Head of Regeneration and Housing in consultation with the 
Chief Finance Officer be requested to complete a regulatory 
capacity assessment of low, medium and high development 
scenarios in order to inform resource planning and budget 
allocation and inform liaison and negotiation with applicants include 
planning performance agreements of other such similar 
mechanisms.

Reasons for Decision:

The Working Group has made a number of recommendations that require 
approval by the Cabinet.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD DECEMBER, 2015

71

75. PROCUREMENT PROPOSALS FOR WINTER SERVICE 
BUREAU AND FORECASTING SERVICES 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Locality Services - 
Commissioned which provided details of the proposed procurement 
process for Winter Service Bureau and Forecasting Services in 
association with Liverpool City Region Authorities.

Decision Made: That:

(1) the procurement of the contract for Winter Service Bureau and 
Forecasting services be approved by the use of the tender process 
referred to in paragraph 2.1 of the report; 

(2) the tenders be evaluated using the criteria referred to in paragraph 
2.2 of the report; and

(3) the Head of Service – Locality Services Commissioned be 
authorised to award the contract to the highest scoring tenderer.

Reasons for Decision:

The recommendation is made in accordance with the Liverpool City 
Region Authorities constitutions

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The contract could be tendered as a ‘Sefton only’ contract which would 
negate the need to follow OJEU requirements. However, this would 
increase costs considerably and the Council would no longer have the 
resilience of sharing information with the rest of the Liverpool City Region 
Authorities.

76. PROVISION OF LIQUID FUELS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning Support 
and Business Intelligence which provided details of the proposed 
procurement of liquid fuels for the period from 1 January 2016 to 30 
September 2017.

Decision Made:

That approval be given to the continuation of the procurement of liquid 
fuels through the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) Liquid Fuels Supply 
Framework for the period 1 January 2016 to 30 September 2017.

Reasons for Decision:

Sefton Council needs to procure substantial quantities of liquid fuels in order 
to operate its daily business and the level of expenditure (approximately 
£0.76m- £1.12m per annum) required Cabinet approval. It was considered 



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD DECEMBER, 2015

72

that the Council would be best assured of value for money in terms of price 
and security of supply by continued procurement through the CCS 
Framework.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The Council could decide not to continue procuring Liquid Fuels through the 
CCS Liquid Fuels Framework and instead undertake its own procurement 
process. This process would need to be an EU compliant procurement 
process and would take approximately 6 months to complete. The main risk 
and the reason this option had not been recommended is it was considered 
that the separate procurement of lower volumes of fuel (i.e. Sefton procuring 
fuel alone) was likely to result in a higher price, potentially greater fluctuation 
in price and potentially less reliable supply. If the Council was to undertake its 
own procurement process, it was still recommended that procurement 
continues through the CCS Framework whilst that procurement is undertaken, 
for the reasons stated above.

77. REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 UPDATE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Support which 
provided details of the Comprehensive Spending Review 2015 announced 
on 25 November 2015, and the subsequent financial settlement for 
2016/17 and its impact on the two-year financial plan; the progress in the 
achievement of the approved savings for 2015/16 (and any residual 
savings carried forward from previous years); other financial risks 
elsewhere in the budget; the current forecast on Council Tax and Business 
Rates collection; the proposed purchase of two Ultra Low Emission 
vehicles for inclusion in the Capital Programme; new car parking charges 
at specific locations and the progression of a Traffic Regulation Order to 
set the charges on the specified car parks; and the proposed acceptance 
of grant funding from the Department of Energy and Climate Change for 
vulnerable occupiers (across the Liverpool City Region) of properties that 
do not currently have gas central heating. 

Decision Made: That:

(1) the details of the Comprehensive Spending Review, announced on 
25 November 2015, and the impact of the subsequent financial 
settlement for 2016/17 on the two-year financial plan be noted;

(2) the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 
2015/16 and residual savings carried forward from previous years 
be noted;

(3) the wider financial pressures being experienced in the remainder of 
the Budget be noted; 

(4) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates be noted;



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD DECEMBER, 2015

73

(5) approval be given to the provision of two Ultra Low Emission pool 
vehicles, as outlined in paragraph 7 of the report, and the inclusion 
of £10,712 in the Capital Programme;

(6) approval be given to the recommendations of the Cabinet Member 
– Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services for the 
introduction of car parking charges at Crosby Lakeside Adventure 
Centre and Blucher Street, Waterloo; Burbo Bank, Blundellsands 
and Sumner Road, Formby as set out in paragraph 8 of the report; 
and the progression of a Traffic Regulation Order to set the charges 
on the above car parks; and

(7) approval be given to the acceptance of the offer of grant funding 
from the Department of Energy and Climate Change for vulnerable 
occupiers (across the Liverpool City Region) for properties that do 
not currently have gas central heating; and to the inclusion of the 
scheme in the Capital Programme and the Council’s role of 
Accountable Body for the scheme. 

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the latest position on the achievement 
of savings for the current financial year and to identify wider budget 
pressures being experienced elsewhere in the budget. To provide an 
update on the forecast outturn position on the collection of Council Tax 
and Business Rates. To enable the leasing of two low emission vehicles to 
be used as pool cars and to approve new car park charges at specific 
locations as set out in the report. To approve the inclusion of a gas central 
heating project for vulnerable residents of the Liverpool City Region in the 
Capital Programme and the Council’s role of Accountable Body for the 
scheme.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

78. SEFTON LOCAL PLAN - FURTHER POST-SUBMISSION 
CHANGES 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided 
details of the urgent decision taken by the Leader of the Council on 13 
November 2015 to approve a list of post submission changes to the Local 
Plan for consideration by the Planning Inspector at the Local Plan 
examination.

Decision Made: 

That the report be noted.

Reasons for Decision:



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD DECEMBER, 2015

74

To note the decision taken by the Leader of the Council 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.


